
Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

25

ALLIANCE SALES AGENCY, AGENT—Barn 7

Weanlings
6 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Cairo Prince ...................Hidden Rosie
11 ......................................2022 gr/ro.c. ...... Authentic .......................Jordan’s Henny
26 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Caravaggio .....................Lovely Girl
84 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Instagrand ......................Sophiano

BACCARI BLOODSTOCK LLC, AGENT I—Barn 3

Broodmares
219 Patti’s Regal Song ..........2006 gr/ro.m. ..... Unbridled’s Song ...........Regal Pennant

BALDWIN BLOODSTOCK, AGENT I—Barn 6

Weanlings
53 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Th ousand Words ............Painted Woman

BALDWIN BLOODSTOCK, AGENT II—Barn 6

Weanlings
144 ......................................2022 b.f.............. American Pharoah .........Chickasaw Gal

BALDWIN BLOODSTOCK, AGENT III—Barn 6

Weanlings
108 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Omaha Beach ................Ultimate Class

BALDWIN BLOODSTOCK, AGENT IV—Barn 6

Broodmares
310 Duchess of Sussex ..........2017 ch.m. ......... Palace Malice .................Southern Belle

BALLYSAX BLOODSTOCK, AGENT—Barn 7
FOR HNR NOTHHAFT HORSE RACING LLC

Weanlings
24 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Justify ............................Living the Life (IRE)

BALLYSAX BLOODSTOCK, AGENT I—Barn 7

Weanlings
75 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Take Charge Indy ..........Shesacurlinmytoes



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

26

BALLYSAX BLOODSTOCK, AGENT II—Barn 7

Weanlings
15 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Copper Bullet ................Lady Iris

BALLYSAX BLOODSTOCK, AGENT X—Barn 7

Weanlings
8 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Practical Joke .................Imply
155 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Daredevil .......................Cycle (GB)

BALLYSAX BLOODSTOCK, AGENT XXX—Barn 7

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
223 Queen Goddess .............2018 dkb/b.f. ..... Empire Maker................Royal Story

Weanlings
166 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Justify ............................Etching

BALLYSAX BLOODSTOCK, AGENT XXXI—Barn 7

Broodmares
202 Harvestfor-
               theworld (IRE) .......2015 b.m. .......... So You Th ink (NZ) ........Israar
218 Party Line Vote ..............2018 b.f.............. Tiznow ..........................Randie’s Legend

Weanlings
81 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Authentic .......................Smooth Path
102 ......................................2022 dkb/b.c. ..... Into Mischief .................Harvestfor-
                                                                                                                        theworld (IRE)
103 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Improbable ....................Tiz Blu
131 ......................................2022 ch.c. .......... Justify ............................Big Meesh (IRE)

BALLYSAX BLOODSTOCK, AGENT XXXV—Barn 7

Weanlings
156 ......................................2022 ch.c. .......... Audible ..........................Debutante Dreamer

BALLYSAX BLOODSTOCK, AGENT LV—Barn 7

Weanlings
60 ......................................2022 dkb/b.c. ..... Midshipman ..................Princess Adelyn



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

27

BEDOUIN BLOODSTOCK, AGENT—Barn 3

Broodmares
248 Tonalist’s Shape .............2017 ch.m. ......... Tonalist ..........................Hitechnoweenie

BEDOUIN BLOODSTOCK, AGENT I—Barn 3

Broodmares
295 Golden Principal ...........2017 dkb/b.m. ... Constitution ..................Gold D’ Medaglia

BEDOUIN BLOODSTOCK, AGENT II—Barn 3

Weanlings
2 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Into Mischief .................Halo Humor

BLAKE-ALBINA THOROUGHBRED SERVICES LLC, AGENT—Barn 3

Broodmares
214 Off  the Tracks ................2013 b.m. .......... Curlin ............................Harve de Grace

BLANDFORD STUD (PADRAIG CAMPION), AGENT—Barn 9

Broodmares
217 Paige Anne ....................2017 b.m. .......... Take Charge Indy ..........Forbidden Brew

BLUEGRASS THOROUGHBRED SERVICES, INC., AGENT—Barn 2

Broodmares
222 Queen Caroline .............2013 dkb/b.m. ... Blame ............................Queens Plaza

Weanlings
9 ......................................2022 gr/ro.f. ....... Liam’s Map ....................Indexation
30 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Maclean’s Music .............Make Amends
41 ......................................2022 gr/ro.f. ....... Liam’s Map ....................Missy Rules
170 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Omaha Beach ................Fifteen Moons

BLUEGRASS THOROUGHBRED SERVICES, INC., AGENT—Barn 2
FOR MERRIEBELLE STABLE LLC

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
265 Bellagamba (ARG) ........2017 dkb/b.m. ... Grand Reward ...............Fancy Legs



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

28

BLUEWATER SALES LLC, AGENT—Barn 8

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
258 Army Wife ....................2018 b.f.............. Declaration of War ........Tread

BLUEWATER SALES LLC, AGENT I—Barn 8

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
203 Make Mischief ..............2018 b.f.............. Into Mischief .................Speightful Lady

BLUEWATER SALES LLC, AGENT II—Barn 8

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
282 Dream Lith ...................2019 dkb/b.f. ..... Medaglia d’Oro .............Elle Sueno

Weanlings
14 ......................................2022 gr/ro.c. ...... Into Mischief .................Lady Godiva

BLUEWATER SALES LLC, AGENT III—Barn 8

Weanlings
136 ......................................2022 gr/ro.f. ....... Caravaggio .....................Brush Up

BLUEWATER SALES LLC, AGENT V—Barn 8

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
231 Secret Oath ...................2019 ch.f. ........... Arrogate .........................Absinthe Minded

BLUEWATER SALES LLC, AGENT VI—Barn 8

Weanlings
63 ......................................2022 dkb/b.c. ..... Spun to Run ..................Quick Th inker

BLUEWATER SALES LLC, AGENT VII—Barn 8

Broodmares
201 Majorette ......................2017 ch.m. ......... Will Take Charge ...........Silent Candy

BLUEWATER SALES LLC, AGENT IX—Barn 8

Broodmares
244 Kiss the Girl ..................2017 b.m. .......... Into Mischief .................Spin the Bottle



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

29

BRIDIE HARRISON, AGENT—Barn 3

Weanlings
98 ......................................2022 dkb/b.c. ..... Honor A. P. ....................Tenafl y
175 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Maximum Security ........Frivolous Alex

BRIDIE HARRISON, AGENT—Barn 3
FOR PETER E. BLUM THOROUGHBREDS

Weanlings
28 Mystique .......................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Medaglia d’Oro .............Magical

BROOKDALE SALES, AGENT—Barn 1

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
246 Tightly Twisted .............2016 dkb/b.m. ... Hard Spun .....................Holdontoyourdream

Weanlings
168 ......................................2022 ch.f. ........... Gun Runner ..................Eye of Taurus

BTE STABLES—Barn 8

Weanlings
5 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Th ousand Words ............Hidden Princess

BUCKLAND SALES (ZACH MADDEN), AGENT I—Barn 8

Weanlings
88 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... More Th an Ready ..........Successful Slew
149 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Higher Power .................Colarful Song

BUCKLAND SALES (ZACH MADDEN), AGENT II—Barn 8

Weanlings
10 ......................................2022 ch.f. ........... Th ousand Words ............Izshelegal

BUCKLAND SALES (ZACH MADDEN), AGENT III—Barn 8

Weanlings
161 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Global Campaign ..........Driving Rain



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

30

BUCKLAND SALES (ZACH MADDEN), AGENT IV—Barn 8

Weanlings
67 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Sharp Azteca ..................Royal Starlight

BURLESON FARMS, AGENT—Barn 9

Broodmares
318 Cake Baby .....................2013 ch.m. ......... Stormy Atlantic .............Dharma Girl

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
196 Leggs Galore..................2017 gr/ro.m. ..... Bayern ...........................Cashing Tickets

CARA BLOODSTOCK (BERNARD MCCORMACK), AGENT—Barn 9

Weanlings
160 ......................................2022 ch.f. ........... American Pharoah .........Double Jackpot

DARBY DAN FARM, AGENT I—Barn 8

Weanlings
120 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Liam’s Map ....................Amazement

DARBY DAN FARM, AGENT II—Barn 8

Weanlings
56 ......................................2022 gr/ro.f. ....... Munnings ......................Piccadilly Line
123 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Bernardini .....................Andreya’s Reward
138 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Laoban ..........................Capture Your Dream
158 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ City of Light ..................Diana’s Th rill

DARBY DAN FARM, AGENT III—Barn 8

Weanlings
99 Dracula .........................2022 gr.c. ........... Authentic .......................Th edevil Wearsnada

DENALI STUD, AGENT—Barn 1

Weanlings
165 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Tiz the Law ....................Entangle (GB)



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

31

DENALI STUD, AGENT I—Barn 1

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
278 Crazy Beautiful .............2018 gr/ro.f. ....... Liam’s Map ....................Indian Burn

Weanlings
85 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Volatile ..........................Splashy Kisses

DENALI STUD, AGENT II—Barn 1

Broodmares
239 Strong Flag ....................2017 b.m. .......... Strong Mandate .............Fly the Flag
253 Wicked Whisper ...........2017 ch.m. ......... Liam’s Map ....................Zayanna

DENALI STUD, AGENT IV—Barn 1

Broodmares
302 Trophy Girl ...................2013 b.m. .......... Warrior’s Reward ...........Storm West

EATON SALES, AGENT—Barn 7

Broodmares
264 Bellafi na ........................2016 b.m. .......... Quality Road .................Akron Moon
281 Donna Veloce ................2017 b.m. .......... Uncle Mo ......................Coin Broker (IRE)
288 Gaelic Tales ...................2017 ch.m. ......... Giant’s Causeway ...........Storybook (UAE)

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
186 Ice Princess ....................2017 gr/ro.m. ..... Palace Malice .................Happy Clapper
204 Miss Alacrity .................2019 ch.f. ........... Munnings ......................Just Jenda

Weanlings
43 Fiore Di Luna ................2022 b.f.............. Authentic .......................Mo’s M V P
128 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Uncle Mo ......................Bellafi na
143 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Maclean’s Music .............Cheval Blanche
150 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Quality Road .................Come a Callin
159 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Justify ............................Donna Veloce

EATON SALES, AGENT—Barn 7
FOR LONGFORD FARM

Weanlings
153 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Gun Runner ..................Cuaba



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

32

EATON SALES, AGENT—Barn 7
FOR STONESTREET STABLES

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
272 Campanelle (IRE) .........2018 b.f.............. Kodiac ...........................Janina

ELITE, AGENT—Barn 9

Broodmares
274 Caught Looking ............2018 dkb/b.f. ..... Super Saver ....................Amour d’Ete
285 Emro .............................2018 dkb/b.f. ..... Point of Entry ................Grand Finesse

Broodmare Prospects
207 Miss Leslie .....................2018 dkb/b.f. ..... Paynter ..........................Zeenut

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
191 Kalifornia
               Queen (GER) .........2017 ch.m. ......... Lope De Vega ................Kaldera (GER)
193 Kept Waiting .................2017 b.m. .......... Broken Vow ...................Orient Moon
195 Lady Rocket ..................2017 dkb/b.m. ... Tale of the Cat ...............Allons Danser
220 Plum Ali ........................2018 ch.f. ........... First Samurai .................Skipping
225 Pizza Bianca ..................2019 dkb/b.f. ..... Fastnet Rock ..................White Hot (IRE)
235 Sianara ..........................2018 b.f.............. Malibu Moon ................Just Louise
250 Too Sexy........................2017 b.m. .......... Quality Road .................Cake Baby
292 Going Global (IRE) ......2018 b.f.............. Mehmas (IRE) ...............Wrood

Weanlings
97 ......................................2022 ch.f. ........... Gun Runner ..................Temptress

ELITE, AGENT—Barn 9
FOR WINSTAR FARM

Broodmares
232 Selfl essly ........................2017 dkb/b.m. ... More Th an Ready ..........Uniformly Yours

ELITE, AGENT—Barn 9
FOR WINSTAR FARM BRED & RAISED

Weanlings
73 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Laoban ..........................Selfl essly



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

33

FOUR STAR SALES, AGENT—Barn 4

Weanlings
4 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Caravaggio .....................Hennyville
18 ......................................2022 dkb/b.c. ..... Uncle Mo ......................Lastofthsummerwine
44 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Take Charge Indy ..........My Ekati Cat
52 ......................................2022 dkb/b.c. ..... Munnings ......................Overheated
96 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Omaha Beach ................Tea for Two

FOUR STAR SALES, AGENT—Barn 4
FOR ST. SIMON PLACE LLC

Weanlings
89 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Audible ..........................Sunday Driver

FOUR STAR SALES, AGENT—Barn 4
FOR ST. SIMON PLACE LLC & SCOTT STEPHENS

Broodmares
199 Livi Makenzie ................2009 ch.m. ......... Macho Uno ...................Greta’s Joy

Weanlings
23 ......................................2022 ch.c. .......... Global Campaign ..........Livi Makenzie
54 ......................................2022 dkb/b.c. ..... Improbable ....................Pay Off 

FRANKFORT PARK FARM, AGENT—Barn 6

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
298 Cairo Consort ...............2020 gr/ro.f. ....... Cairo Prince ...................Absolutely Awesome

Weanlings
1 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Global Campaign ..........Haka’s Sister
12 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Spun to Run ..................Kitten’s Cardinal
16 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Take Charge Indy ..........Lady Lydie
49 ......................................2022 dkb/b.c. ..... Unifi ed ..........................One More Wild Ride
72 ......................................2022 ch.f. ........... Justify ............................Sea of Snow
92 ......................................2022 ch.c. .......... Brody’s Cause ................Sweet Force
137 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Maximus Mischief .........Busby Spring
140 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Daredevil .......................Chapellerie (IRE)
148 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Not Th is Time ...............Cloudy Dancer (GB)
174 ......................................2022 gr/ro.f. ....... Game Winner ................Forever Vow



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

34

GAINESWAY, AGENT—Barn 6

Weanlings
38 ......................................2022 gr/ro.c. ...... Tapit ..............................Metmeyer

GAINESWAY, AGENT—Barn 6
FOR DIAMOND CREEK FARM 

Broodmares
216 Onshore (GB) ...............2013 ch.m. ......... Sea the Stars ...................Kalima

GAINESWAY, AGENT II—Barn 6

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
192 Kalypso .........................2018 ch.f. ........... Brody’s Cause ................Malibu Cove

GAINESWAY, AGENT III—Barn 6

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
271 Cairo Memories ............2019 gr/ro.f. ....... Cairo Prince ...................Incarnate Memories

GAINESWAY, AGENT IV—Barn 6

Weanlings
77 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Vino Rosso ....................Silver Bean
114 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Instagrand ......................Wickedly

GAINESWAY, AGENT V—Barn 6

Weanlings
94 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Mckinzie ........................Take Charge Angel

GAINESWAY, AGENT VI—Barn 6

Broodmares
273 Cathryn Sophia .............2013 b.m. .......... Street Boss .....................Sheave

GAINESWAY, AGENT VII—Barn 6

Broodmares
208 Miss Stormy D ..............2016 b.m. .......... Tapizar ...........................Miss Relentless



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

35

GAINESWAY, AGENT VIII—Barn 6

Broodmares
200 Luminance ....................2012 b.m. .......... Tale of the Cat ...............Siren Serenade
270 Brooke (CHI) ................2016 ch.m. ......... No Nay Never ...............Bellonce

Weanlings
27 ......................................2022 ch.f. ........... Tapit ..............................Luminance

GAINESWAY, AGENT IX—Barn 6

Weanlings
177 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Caracaro ........................Giants Diva

GAINESWAY, AGENT XI—Barn 6

Broodmares
319 Cashmere ......................2011 ch.m. ......... Cowboy Cal ...................Ultrafl eet

Weanlings
320 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Twirling Candy ..............Cashmere

HARTWELL FARM, AGENT—Barn 3

Broodmares
301 Wait for Nairobi ............2018 ch.f. ........... Carpe Diem ...................Evrobi

HIDDEN BROOK, AGENT—Barn 3

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
185 Hidden Connection ......2019 dkb/b.f. ..... Connect .........................C J’s Gal

HIDDEN BROOK, AGENT II—Barn 3

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
183 Sail By ...........................2019 b.f.............. Astern (AUS) .................Fly By

HIGHGATE SALES, AGENT I—Barn 9

Weanlings
39 ......................................2022 ch.c. .......... Munnings ......................Minewander



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

36

HIGHGATE SALES, AGENT II—Barn 9

Weanlings
104 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Munnings ......................Tonasah

HIGHGATE SALES, AGENT iII—Barn 9

Broodmares
311 Bode’s Dream ................2014 gr/ro.m. ..... Bodemeister ...................Frolic’s Dream

HILL ‘N’ DALE AT XALAPA, AGENT—Barn 4

Broodmares
198 Lenni Girl .....................2019 dkb/b.f. ..... Candy Ride (ARG) ........Unicorn Girl
211 Mucho Unusual ............2016 b.m. .......... Mucho Macho Man .......Not Unusual
212 Mylady Curlin ...............2015 b.m. .......... Curlin ............................Ladyledue
228 Sally’s Curlin .................2016 ch.m. ......... Curlin ............................Cabo Queen
259 Australasia .....................2018 dkb/b.f. ..... Sky Kingdom .................Ayala Strand
262 Beautiful Gift ................2018 b.f.............. Medaglia d’Oro .............Sea Gift
289 Gamine .........................2017 b.m. .......... Into Mischief .................Peggy Jane

Broodmare Prospects
240 Summer Promise ...........2020 dkb/b.f. ..... Uncle Mo ......................Dream of Summer

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
243 Th e Important One .......2017 ch.m. ......... Majestic City .................Hitch Village
251 Varda .............................2018 b.f.............. Distorted Humor ...........She’ll Be Right
296 Grace Adler ...................2019 ch.f. ........... Curlin ............................Our Khrysty
297 Private Mission ..............2018 b.f.............. Into Mischief .................Private Gift

Weanlings
307 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Army Mule ....................Shippy

HUNTER VALLEY FARM, AGENT—Barn 9

Broodmares
277 Monthly ........................2015 dkb/b.m. ... Malibu Moon ................Funfair

Broodmare Prospects
213 Ocean Road (IRE).........2018 b.f.............. Australia ........................Love and Laughter

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
184 Sharp Starr ....................2017 dkb/b.m. ... Munnings ......................Mindy Gold
233 Shedaresthedevil ............2017 b.m. .......... Daredevil .......................Starship Warpspeed
287 Family Way ...................2017 gr/ro.m. ..... Uncle Mo ......................Susie’s Baby



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

37

HUNTER VALLEY FARM, AGENT—Barn 9 (continued)

Weanlings
51 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Munnings ......................Outburst (GB)
127 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ American Pharoah .........Beauty Parlor
135 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Tiz the Law ....................Breaking Beauty

INDIAN CREEK, AGENT—Barn 3

Broodmares
237 Slam Dunk ....................2017 b.m. .......... Into Mischief .................Easy Slam

Broodmare Prospects
238 Spicer ............................2019 b.f.............. Quality Road .................Moulin de Mougin

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
188 Invincible Gal (GB) .......2018 b.f.............. Invincible Spirit .............Alsindi
268 Be Your Best (IRE) ........2020 b.f.............. Muhaarar .......................Kamakura

KINGSWOOD FARM, AGENT—Barn 3

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
249 Tonito’s .........................2019 b.f.............. Blame ............................Cry Value
260 Awake At Midnyte ........2019 ch.f. ........... Nyquist ..........................Midnight Union
290 Get On the Bus .............2018 b.f.............. Uncle Mo ......................Storybook (UAE)

LANE’S END, AGENT—Barn 1

Broodmares
279 Crystalle ........................2017 dkb/b.m. ... Palace Malice .................Undo
309 Byrama (GB) .................2009 b.m. .......... Byron.............................Aymara

Weanlings
55 ......................................2022 ch.c. .......... Catalina Cruiser .............Saucy Symphony
142 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Instagrand ......................Cheesecake
167 ......................................2022 ch.f. ........... Game Winner ................Even Song
308 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Constitution ..................Icon Project

LEDGELANDS LLC, AGENT—Barn 8

Weanlings
133 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Audible ..........................Bonnie Blue Flag



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

38

LEGACY BLOODSTOCK, AGENT—Barn 9

Weanlings
139 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Omaha Beach ................Cavanaugh Park (IRE)

LEGACY BLOODSTOCK, AGENT I—Barn 9

Weanlings
42 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Vekoma .........................Molly McGee

LITTLE’S BLOODSTOCK, AGENT—Barn 7

Weanlings
21 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Tiz the Law ....................Life Starts

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT I—Barn 5

Weanlings
178 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Volatile ..........................Gibbet

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT II—Barn 5

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
291 Glass Ceiling .................2017 b.m. .......... Constitution ..................Fighter Wing

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT III—Barn 5

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
254 Wildwood’s Beauty ........2016 dkb/b.m. ... Kantharos ......................Miss Propitious

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT V—Barn 5

Weanlings
50 ......................................2022 ch.f. ........... Munnings ......................One More Wish

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT VI—Barn 5

Weanlings
45 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Game Winner ................My Lady Munnings
58 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Not Th is Time ...............Premura



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

39

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT VII—Barn 5

Weanlings
82 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Vekoma .........................Snow

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT VIII—Barn 5

Broodmares
189 Jordan’s Leo ...................2018 dkb/b.f. ..... Malibu Moon ................Lady Is a Lioness

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT IX—Barn 5

Weanlings
162 ......................................2022 ch.f. ........... Liam’s Map ....................Elementsofharmony
176 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Jimmy Creed .................Getupbabygetup

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT X—Barn 5

Weanlings
65 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Practical Joke .................Ride Me Fast

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT XI—Barn 5

Weanlings
83 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Omaha Beach ................So Fancy

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT XII—Barn 5

Weanlings
105 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Game Winner ................Toni’s Hollyday

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT XIII—Barn 5

Weanlings
117 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Authentic .......................Achalaya

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT XIV—Barn 5

Weanlings
80 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Uncle Mo ......................Slewfoundmoney



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

40

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT XV—Barn 5

Weanlings
34 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Tiz the Law ....................Marcy Darcy

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT XVI—Barn 5

Weanlings
126 ......................................2022 ch.f. ........... Munnings ......................Back Flip

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT XVII—Barn 5

Weanlings
110 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Jimmy Creed .................Walking Miracle

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT XVIII—Barn 5

Broodmares
303 Special Treat ..................2012 b.m. .......... Candy Ride (ARG) ........Snooze

Weanlings
304 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Outwork ........................Special Treat

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT XIX—Barn 5

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
313 Finest Work ...................2018 b.f.............. Outwork ........................Nero’s Pleasure

PETER SHEPPELL THOROUGHBREDS, AGENT—Barn 7

Weanlings
59 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Maximus Mischief .........Pretty Much Mine
111 ......................................2022 ch.c. .......... Omaha Beach ................Wasabi Girl
129 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Complexity ....................Bellamy Knows

POPE MCLEAN (CRESTWOOD FARM), AGENT I—Barn 8

Broodmares
283 Dynamotor ...................2011 dkb/b.m. ... Dynaformer ...................My Chickadee

POPE MCLEAN (CRESTWOOD FARM), AGENT II—Barn 8

Weanlings
61 ......................................2022 ch.c. .......... Tiz the Law ....................Promise of Spring



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

41

POPE MCLEAN (CRESTWOOD FARM), AGENT III—Barn 8

Broodmares
206 Miss Imperial ................2016 dkb/b.m. ... Maclean’s Music .............Miss Cappy

ROSILYN POLAN (SUNDAY MORNING FARM), AGENT—Barn 9

Weanlings
25 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Mckinzie ........................Livin Lovin

SCOTT MALLORY, AGENT—Barn 3

Weanlings
147 ......................................2022 dkb/b.c. ..... Maclean’s Music .............Cleopatra’s Finest

SCOTT MALLORY, AGENT II—Barn 3

Weanlings
100 ......................................2022 gr/ro.f. ....... Gift Box .........................Th e Last Meow

SCOTT MALLORY, AGENT III—Barn 3

Weanlings
22 ......................................2022 ch.f. ........... Justify ............................Lightscameraaction

SCOTT MALLORY, AGENT XI—Barn 3

Weanlings
151 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ American Pharoah .........Belle Hill

ST GEORGE SALES, AGENT I—Barn 8

Weanlings
91 ......................................2022 ch.f. ........... Justify ............................Super Saks
124 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Mitole ............................Art Teacher

ST GEORGE SALES, AGENT II—Barn 8

Weanlings
70 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Game Winner ................Samantha Dillon



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

42

ST GEORGE SALES, AGENT III—Barn 8

Weanlings
13 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Girvin ............................K J Warrior
134 ......................................2022 gr/ro.f. ....... Girvin ............................Brandenburg

ST GEORGE SALES, AGENT IV—Barn 8

Weanlings
132 ......................................2022 chf. ............ Constitution ..................Bluejeans

ST GEORGE SALES, AGENT V—Barn 8

Weanlings
169 Shootin Light ................2022 b.c. ............ City of Light ..................Fact of Life

ST GEORGE SALES, AGENT VI—Barn 8

Weanlings
305 ......................................2022 ch.c. .......... Kantharos ......................Ria Munk
306 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Complexity ....................Emma’s Encore

ST GEORGE SALES, AGENT VII—Barn 8

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
317 Lady Hollywood (GB) ...2020 ch.f. ........... Havana Grey (GB) .........Dubai Legend (GB)

STONERIGGS FARM, AGENT—Barn 4

Broodmares
209 Money Fromheaven .......2016 ch.m. ......... Munnings ......................Smart Policy
215 Ononimo ......................2018 b.f.............. Hard Spun .....................Oatsee

Weanlings
7 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Game Winner ................Homeschooling
109 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Mckinzie ........................Violent Times

STUART MORRIS, AGENT—Barn 4
FOR CAPERLANE FARM

Broodmares
312 Sophia Mia ....................2015 dkb/b.m. ... Pioneerof the Nile ..........Amie’s Dini



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

43

STUART MORRIS, AGENT—Barn 4
FOR HIGHCLERE

Weanlings
29 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Bolt d’Oro .....................Maisie

STUART MORRIS, AGENT—Barn 4
FOR MORGAN’S FORD FARM

Weanlings
48 ......................................2022 ch.c. .......... Gun Runner ..................Occasionally
87 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Medaglia d’Oro .............Street Interest

STUART MORRIS, AGENT—Barn 4
FOR WALDORF FARM

Broodmares
284 Ellie’s Smile ...................2017 b.m. .......... Tapit ..............................Majestically

Weanlings
163 ......................................2022 ch.c. .......... Improbable ....................Ellie’s Smile

STUART MORRIS, AGENT I—Barn 4

Weanlings
40 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Instilled Regard ..............Mint Condition

STUART MORRIS, AGENT II—Barn 4

Broodmares
286 Fab Flowers ...................2010 b.m. .......... Lewis Michael ................J. D. Flowers

STUART MORRIS, AGENT III—Barn 4

Weanlings
171 ......................................2022 ch.f. ........... Volatile ..........................Fighter Wing

STUART MORRIS, AGENT IV—Barn 4

Weanlings
314 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Vekoma .........................Honey Trap



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

44

TANGLEWOOD FARM (MICHAEL DOWD)—Barn 9

Weanlings
68 ......................................2022 dkb/b.c. ..... War of Will ....................Rue de l’Ange

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT—Barn 1
FOR AARON & MARIE JONES LLC

Weanlings
33 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Not Th is Time ...............Mamma Kimbo
86 ......................................2022 gr/ro.c. ...... Authentic .......................Streak of Luck
93 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Into Mischief .................Sweet Kisses
113 ......................................2022 ch.c. .......... Authentic .......................Wicked Lick

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT—Barn 2

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
299 In Good Spirits .............2017 b.m. .......... Ghostzapper ..................Mon Arch Lass

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT—Barn 2
FOR FOXHILL FARMS, INC. & SIENA FARM LLC

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
229 Salute the Flag ...............2018 ch.f. ........... Curlin ............................Private Ensign

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT—Barn 2
FOR MYRACEHORSE.COM & SPENDTHRIFT FARM LLC

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
257 A Mo Reay ....................2019 dkb/b.f. ..... Uncle Mo ......................Margaret Reay

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT—Barn 1
FOR THE DISPERSAL OF EMERALD EDGE STUD

Weanlings
74 ......................................2022 ch.f. ........... Complexity ....................Serene Sophia
76 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Tom’s d’Etat ...................Siempre Mi Amor



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

45

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT II—Barn 2

Broodmares
261 Awesome Flower ............2009 ch.m. ......... Flower Alley ...................Formalities Aside

Weanlings
125 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Authentic .......................Awesome Flower

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT III—Barn 2

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
197 Lemieux ........................2019 gr/ro.f. ....... Nyquist ..........................Polish a Diamond

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT V—Barn 2

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
230 Saranya ..........................2018 gr/ro.f. ....... Th e Factor .....................Salary Drive

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT VI—Barn 2

Broodmares
255 Willful Woman .............2018 dkb/b.f. ..... Nyquist ..........................Foxy Danseur

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT VII—Barn 2

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
247 Tiz Splendid News ........2018 ch.f. ........... Maclean’s Music .............Tiz News

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT VIII—Barn 1

Weanlings
69 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ More Th an Ready ..........Runway Rosie

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XI—Barn 1

Weanlings
66 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Not Th is Time ...............Roadtohanna

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XII—Barn 1

Weanlings
37 ......................................2022 ch.f. ........... Not Th is Time ...............Mema



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

46

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XIII—Barn 2

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
256 Abscond ........................2017 b.m. .......... Blame ............................Solitary Life

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XIV—Barn 1

Weanlings
106 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Instagrand ......................Treasure in Heaven

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XV—Barn 2

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
234 Shotgun Hottie .............2019 b.f.............. Gun Runner ..................Re Entry

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XVI—Barn 2

Broodmares
210 Mrs. Danvers .................2017 gr/ro.m. ..... Tapit ..............................Gracie Square

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XVII—Barn 2

Broodmares
236 Simply Confection ........2012 b.m. .......... Candy Ride (ARG) ........Ballado’s Halo

Weanlings
78 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Union Rags ....................Simply Confection

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XVIII—Barn 2

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
194 Lady Mystify .................2018 b.f.............. Bernardini .....................J. Quirk

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XIX—Barn 2

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
221 Princess Grace ...............2017 dkb/b.m. ... Karakontie (JPN)...........Masquerade

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XX—Barn 2

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
241 Surprise Attack ..............2020 dkb/b.f. ..... Gun Runner ..................Simple Surprise



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

47

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XXI—Barn 1

Weanlings
57 ......................................2022 gr/ro.f. ....... Not Th is Time ...............Pound Sterling

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XXIII—Barn 2

Broodmares
280 Diamond Ore ................2018 b.f.............. Tapit ..............................Bubbler

Weanlings
157 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Justify ............................Diamond Ore

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XXIV—Barn 2

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
190 Joyful Cadence ..............2018 b.f.............. Runhappy ......................Arabian Song

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XXV—Barn 2

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
293 Going to Vegas ..............2017 b.m. .......... Goldencents ...................Hard to Resist

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XXVI—Barn 1

Weanlings
145 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Mckinzie ........................Chiding
172 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Twirling Candy ..............Flash of Wonder

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XXVII—Barn 2

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
276 Cilla ..............................2018 b.f.............. California Chrome .........Sittin At the Bar

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XXIX—Barn 2

Broodmare Prospects
294 Golden Curl ..................2016 b.m. .......... Curlin ............................Hailey d’Oro

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XXX—Barn 2

Broodmare Prospects
205 Miss Bigly .....................2016 b.m. .......... Gemologist ....................Miss Puzzle (AUS)



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

48

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XXXI—Barn 1

Weanlings
3 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Munnings ......................Heavenly Scat
116 ......................................2022 ch.c. .......... Authentic .......................Wise Strike

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XXXII—Barn 1

Weanlings
118 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Global Campaign ..........A Lady With an Ace
121 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Bolt d’Oro .....................Amber Grace

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XXXIII—Barn 2

Broodmares
242 Tapital Gains .................2016 gr/ro.m. ..... Tapit ..............................Yearly Report

Weanlings
20 ......................................2022 gr/ro.c. ...... Practical Joke .................Life’s a Gamble
95 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Uncle Mo ......................Tapital Gains

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XXXIV—Barn 2

Broodmares
245 Th inking of You ............2018 b.f.............. American Pharoah .........Fabulous (IRE)

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XXXV—Barn 2

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
269 Bipartisanship (GB).......2018 ch.f. ........... Bated Breath ..................Dream Wild

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XXXVII—Barn 2

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
266 Bella Sofi a .....................2018 dkb/b.f. ..... Awesome Patriot ............Love Contract

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XXXVIII—Barn 2

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
275 Chub Wagon .................2017 b.m. .......... Hey Chub ......................Takin the Plunge



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

49

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XXXIX—Barn 2

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
267 Bell’s the One ................2016 b.m. .......... Majesticperfection .........Street Mate

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XL—Barn 1

Weanlings
130 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Union Rags ....................Better Be Better

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XLI—Barn 2

Broodmares
300 Sheza Smoke Show ........2011 b.m. .......... Wilko ............................Avery Hall

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XLII—Barn 2

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
316 Blue Stripe (ARG) .........2017 b.m. .......... Equal Stripes ..................Blues for Sale (ARG)

TERRAZAS THOROUGHBREDS LLC—Barn 9

Weanlings
47 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Instagrand ......................Nothing But Heart

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XLIII—Barn 2

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
315 A G Indy .......................2017 dkb/b.m. ... Take Charge Indy ..........Hong Kong Silver

THE NEW HILL FARM, AGENT—Barn 8

Weanlings
31 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Gun Runner ..................Mama Yay

VINERY SALES, AGENT—Barn 5

Broodmares
187 I Never Say No (IRE) ....2017 b.m. .......... No Nay Never ...............Shelley Beach (IRE)
224 Quick (GB) ...................2016 b.m. .......... Olympic Glory (IRE) ....Th e Giving Tree
226 Rich Love ......................2009 dkb/b.m. ... Not For Love .................Richetta



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

50

VINERY SALES, AGENT—Barn 5 (continued)

Weanlings
64 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Good Magic ..................Rich Love 90  
2022........................................ b.c. Curlin ....... Super Humor
180 ......................................2022 dkb/b.c. ..... Munnings ......................Guilty Verdict

VINERY SALES, AGENT—Barn 5
AGENT FOR HREH (RAISED AT SPRINGHILL EQUINE)

Weanlings
17 ......................................2022 ch.c. .......... Justify ............................Lady of Kyushu

VINERY SALES, AGENT—Barn 5
FOR FIVE MILES NORTH LLC (TERRI WELLS & DENNIS WELLS)

Weanlings
19 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Bolt d’Oro .....................Legal Mind

VINERY SALES, AGENT I—Barn 5

Weanlings
36 ......................................2022 dkb/b.c. ..... Global Campaign ..........Meadow Mystique

VINERY SALES, AGENT II—Barn 5

Weanlings
62 ......................................2022 b.f.............. War of Will ....................Queen of Roses

VINERY SALES, AGENT III—Barn 5

Weanlings
71 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Vekoma .........................Scorecard

VINERY SALES, AGENT IV—Barn 5

Broodmares
263 Cousin Claire ................2013 b.m. .......... Exchange Rate ...............Biorra

Weanlings
152 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Mitole ............................Cousin Claire



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

51

VINERY SALES, AGENT V—Barn 5

Weanlings
32 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Catalina Cruiser .............Mambo Fever

VINERY SALES, AGENT VI—Barn 5

Weanlings
115 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Global Campaign ..........Winona

VINERY SALES, AGENT VII—Barn 5

Weanlings
141 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Higher Power .................Chardonnay Sherry

VINERY SALES, AGENT X—Barn 5

Weanlings
35 ......................................2022 ch.c. .......... Kantharos ......................Marquee Delivery

VINERY SALES, AGENT XII—Barn 5

Weanlings
154 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Higher Power .................Curlita

VINERY SALES, AGENT XV—Barn 5

Weanlings
46 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Tiz the Law ....................No Lip Service

VINERY SALES, AGENT XVI—Barn 5

Weanlings
107 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Maclean’s Music .............Twinkling

VINERY SALES, AGENT XVII—Barn 5

Weanlings
119 ......................................2022 ch.c. .......... Audible ..........................All About Allison



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

52

WAR HORSE PLACE LLC—Barn 6

Broodmares
227 Ridingwiththedevil ........2010 b.m. .......... Candy Ride (ARG) ........One Charming Devil

WARRENDALE SALES, AGENT I—Barn 3

Broodmares
252 Wembley .......................2013 b.m. .......... Bernardini .....................Game Face

Weanlings
112 ......................................2022 ch.c. .......... Justify ............................Wembley

WARRENDALE SALES, AGENT II—Barn 3

Weanlings
181 ......................................2022 dkb/b.c. ..... Not Th is Time ...............She’s a Truckin

WYNNSTAY SALES, AGENT—Barn 6

Weanlings
179 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Mckinzie ........................Gibby

WYNNSTAY SALES, AGENT—Barn 6
FOR RIVER RIDGE RANCH

Weanlings
101 ......................................2022 b.c. ............ Mendelssohn .................Th eperfectvow

WYNNSTAY SALES, AGENT I—Barn 6

Weanlings
146 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Volatile ..........................Clarendon Fancy
164 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Mckinzie ........................Emrata

WYNNSTAY SALES, AGENT II—Barn 6

Weanlings
79 ......................................2022 gr/ro.f. ....... Bolt d’Oro .....................Sky o’ Blue
122 ......................................2022 dkb/b.c. ..... Mendelssohn .................American Sugar
173 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Not Th is Time ...............Flat Out Speed



Index to Sires

53

American Pharoah: 127, 144, 151, 160, 
245.

Army Mule: 307.
Arrogate: 231.
Astern (AUS): 183.
Audible: 89, 119, 133, 156.
Australia: 213.
Authentic: 11, 43, 81, 86, 99, 113, 116, 

117, 125.
Awesome Patriot: 266.

Bated Breath: 269.
Bayern: 196.
Bernardini: 123, 194, 252.
Blame: 222, 249, 256.
Bodemeister: 311.
Bolt d’Oro: 19, 29, 79, 121.
Brody’s Cause: 92, 192.
Broken Vow: 193.
Byron: 309.

Cairo Prince: 6, 271, 298.
California Chrome: 276.
Candy Ride (ARG): 198, 227, 236, 303.
Caracaro: 177.
Caravaggio: 4, 26, 136.
Carpe Diem: 301.
Catalina Cruiser: 32, 55.
City of Light: 158, 169.
Complexity: 74, 129, 306.
Connect: 185.
Constitution: 132, 291, 295, 308.
Copper Bullet: 15.
Cowboy Cal: 319.
Curlin: 90, 212, 214, 228, 229, 294, 296.

Daredevil: 140, 155, 233.
Declaration of War: 258.
Distorted Humor: 251.
Dynaformer: 283.

Empire Maker: 223.
Equal Stripes: 316.
Exchange Rate: 263.

Fastnet Rock: 225.
First Samurai: 220.
Flower Alley: 261.

Game Winner: 7, 45, 70, 105, 167, 174.
Gemologist: 205.
Ghostzapper: 299.

Giant’s Causeway: 288.
Gift Box: 100.
Girvin: 13, 134.
Global Campaign: 1, 23, 36, 115, 118, 

161.
Goldencents: 293.
Good Magic: 64.
Grand Reward: 265.
Gun Runner: 31, 48, 97, 153, 168, 234, 

241.

Hard Spun: 215, 246.
Havana Grey (GB): 317.
Hey Chub: 275.
Higher Power: 141, 149, 154.
Honor A. P.: 98.

Improbable: 54, 103, 163.
Instagrand: 47, 84, 106, 114, 142.
Instilled Regard: 40.
Into Mischief: 2, 14, 93, 102, 203, 237, 

244, 289, 297.
Invincible Spirit: 188.

Jimmy Creed: 110, 176.
Justify: 17, 22, 24, 72, 91, 112, 131, 157, 

159, 166.

Kantharos: 35, 254, 305.
Karakontie (JPN): 221.
Kodiac: 272.

Laoban: 73, 138.
Lewis Michael: 286.
Liam’s Map: 9, 41, 120, 162, 253, 278.
Lope De Vega: 191.

Macho Uno: 199.
Maclean’s Music: 30, 107, 143, 147, 206, 

247.
Majestic City: 243.
Majesticperfection: 267.
Malibu Moon: 189, 235, 277.
Maximum Security: 175.
Maximus Mischief: 59, 137.
Mckinzie: 25, 94, 109, 145, 164, 179.
Medaglia d’Oro: 28, 87, 262, 282.
Mehmas (IRE): 292.
Mendelssohn: 101, 122.
Midshipman: 60.
Mitole: 124, 152.
More Th an Ready: 69, 88, 232.



Index to Sires

54

Mucho Macho Man: 211.
Muhaarar: 268.
Munnings: 3, 39, 50, 51, 52, 56, 104, 

126, 180, 184, 204, 209.

No Nay Never: 187, 270.
Not For Love: 226.
Not Th is Time: 33, 37, 57, 58, 66, 148, 

173, 181.
Nyquist: 197, 255, 260.

Olympic Glory (IRE): 224.
Omaha Beach: 83, 96, 108, 111, 139, 

170.
Outwork: 304, 313.

Palace Malice: 186, 279, 310.
Paynter: 207.
Pioneerof the Nile: 312.
Point of Entry: 285.
Practical Joke: 8, 20, 65.

Quality Road: 150, 238, 250, 264.

Runhappy: 190.

Sea the Stars: 216.
Sharp Azteca: 67.
Sky Kingdom: 259.
So You Th ink (NZ): 202.
Spun to Run: 12, 63.

Stormy Atlantic: 318.
Street Boss: 273.
Strong Mandate: 239.
Super Saver: 274.

Take Charge Indy: 16, 44, 75, 217, 315.
Tale of the Cat: 195, 200.
Tapit: 27, 38, 210, 242, 280, 284.
Tapizar: 208.
Th e Factor: 230.
Th ousand Words: 5, 10, 53.
Tiznow: 218.
Tiz the Law: 21, 34, 46, 61, 135, 165.
Tom’s d’Etat: 76.
Tonalist: 248.
Twirling Candy: 172, 320.

Unbridled’s Song: 219.
Uncle Mo: 18, 80, 95, 128, 240, 257, 

281, 287, 290.
Unifi ed: 49.
Union Rags: 78, 130.

Vekoma: 42, 71, 82, 314.
Vino Rosso: 77.
Volatile: 85, 146, 171, 178.

War of Will: 62, 68.
Warrior’s Reward: 302.
Wilko: 300.
Will Take Charge: 201.



Index to Sires of Broodmares,
Broodmare Prospects,
Racing/Broodmare Prospects

55

American Pharoah: 245.
Arrogate: 231.
Astern (AUS): 183.
Australia: 213.
Awesome Patriot: 266.

Bated Breath: 269.
Bayern: 196.
Bernardini: 194, 252.
Blame: 222, 249, 256.
Bodemeister: 311.
Brody’s Cause: 192.
Broken Vow: 193.
Byron: 309.

Cairo Prince: 271, 298.
California Chrome: 276.
Candy Ride (ARG): 198, 227, 236, 303.
Carpe Diem: 301.
Connect: 185.
Constitution: 291, 295.
Cowboy Cal: 319.
Curlin: 212, 214, 228, 229, 294, 296.

Daredevil: 233.
Declaration of War: 258.
Distorted Humor: 251.
Dynaformer: 283.

Empire Maker: 223.
Equal Stripes: 316.
Exchange Rate: 263.

Fastnet Rock: 225.
First Samurai: 220.
Flower Alley: 261.

Gemologist: 205.
Ghostzapper: 299.
Giant’s Causeway: 288.
Goldencents: 293.
Grand Reward: 265.
Gun Runner: 234, 241.

Hard Spun: 215, 246.
Havana Grey (GB): 317.
Hey Chub: 275.

Into Mischief: 203, 237, 244, 289, 297.
Invincible Spirit: 188.

Kantharos: 254.
Karakontie (JPN): 221.
Kodiac: 272.

Lewis Michael: 286.
Liam’s Map: 253, 278.
Lope De Vega: 191.

Macho Uno: 199.
Maclean’s Music: 206, 247.
Majestic City: 243.
Majesticperfection: 267.
Malibu Moon: 189, 235, 277.
Medaglia d’Oro: 262, 282.
Mehmas (IRE): 292.
More Th an Ready: 232.
Mucho Macho Man: 211.
Muhaarar: 268.
Munnings: 184, 204, 209.

No Nay Never: 187, 270.
Not For Love: 226.
Nyquist: 197, 255, 260.

Olympic Glory (IRE): 224.
Outwork: 313.

Palace Malice: 186, 279, 310.
Paynter: 207.
Pioneerof the Nile: 312.
Point of Entry: 285.

Quality Road: 238, 250, 264.

Runhappy: 190.

Sea the Stars: 216.
Sky Kingdom: 259.
So You Th ink (NZ): 202.
Stormy Atlantic: 318.
Street Boss: 273.
Strong Mandate: 239.
Super Saver: 274.



56

Index to Sires of Broodmares,
Broodmare Prospects,
Racing/Broodmare Prospects
Take Charge Indy: 217, 315.
Tale of the Cat: 195, 200.
Tapit: 210, 242, 280, 284.
Tapizar: 208.
Th e Factor: 230.
Tiznow: 218.
Tonalist: 248.

Unbridled’s Song: 219.
Uncle Mo: 240, 257, 281, 287, 290.

Warrior’s Reward: 302.
Wilko: 300.
Will Take Charge: 201.



Index to Dams

57

Absinthe Minded ............................. 231
Absolutely Awesome ......................... 298
Achalaya ........................................... 117
Akron Moon .................................... 264
A Lady With an Ace ......................... 118
All About Allison .............................. 119
Allons Danser ................................... 195
Alsindi .............................................. 188
Amazement ...................................... 120
Amber Grace .................................... 121
American Sugar ................................ 122
Amie’s Dini ...................................... 312
Amour d’Ete ..................................... 274
Andreya’s Reward ............................. 123
Arabian Song .................................... 190
Art Teacher ....................................... 124
Avery Hall ........................................ 300
Awesome Flower ............................... 125
Ayala Strand ..................................... 259
Aymara ............................................. 309

Back Flip .......................................... 126
Ballado’s Halo................................... 236
Beauty Parlor .................................... 127
Bellafi na ........................................... 128
Bellamy Knows ................................ 129
Belle Hill .......................................... 151
Bellonce ........................................... 270
Better Be Better ................................ 130
Big Meesh (IRE) .............................. 131
Biorra ............................................... 263
Bluejeans .......................................... 132
Blues for Sale (ARG) ........................ 316
Bonnie Blue Flag .............................. 133
Brandenburg .................................... 134
Breaking Beauty ............................... 135
Brush Up.......................................... 136
Bubbler ............................................ 280
Busby Spring .................................... 137

Cabo Queen ..................................... 228
Cake Baby ........................................ 250
Capture Your Dream ........................ 138
Cashing Tickets ................................ 196
Cashmere ......................................... 320
Cavanaugh Park (IRE)...................... 139
Chapellerie (IRE) ............................. 140
Chardonnay Sherry .......................... 141
Cheesecake ....................................... 142
Cheval Blanche ................................ 143
Chickasaw Gal ................................. 144
Chiding ............................................ 145

C J’s Gal ........................................... 185
Clarendon Fancy .............................. 146
Cleopatra’s Finest .............................. 147
Cloudy Dancer (GB) ........................ 148
Coin Broker (IRE) ........................... 281
Colarful Song ................................... 149
Come a Callin .................................. 150
Cousin Claire ................................... 152
Cry Value ......................................... 249
Cuaba ............................................... 153
Curlita .............................................. 154
Cycle (GB) ....................................... 155

Debutante Dreamer ......................... 156
Dharma Girl .................................... 318
Diamond Ore ................................... 157
Diana’s Th rill .................................... 158
Donna Veloce ................................... 159
Double Jackpot ................................ 160
Dream of Summer ............................ 240
Dream Wild ..................................... 269
Driving Rain .................................... 161
Dubai Legend (GB).......................... 317

Easy Slam ......................................... 237
Elementsofharmony ......................... 162
Elle Sueno ........................................ 282
Ellie’s Smile ...................................... 163
Emma’s Encore ................................. 306
Emrata ............................................. 164
Entangle (GB) .................................. 165
Etching ............................................ 166
Even Song ........................................ 167
Evrobi .............................................. 301
Eye of Taurus .................................... 168

Fabulous (IRE) ................................. 245
Fact of Life ....................................... 169
Fancy Legs ........................................ 265
Fifteen Moons .................................. 170
Fighter Wing ............................ 171, 291
Flash of Wonder ............................... 172
Flat Out Speed ................................. 173
Fly By ............................................... 183
Fly the Flag ...................................... 239
Forbidden Brew ................................ 217
Forever Vow ..................................... 174
Formalities Aside .............................. 261
Foxy Danseur ................................... 255
Frivolous Alex .................................. 175
Frolic’s Dream .................................. 311
Funfair ............................................. 277



Index to Dams

58

Game Face ....................................... 252
Getupbabygetup ............................... 176
Giants Diva ...................................... 177
Gibbet .............................................. 178
Gibby ............................................... 179
Gold D’ Medaglia ............................ 295
Gracie Square ................................... 210
Grand Finesse ................................... 285
Greta’s Joy ........................................ 199
Guilty Verdict ................................... 180

Hailey d’Oro .................................... 294
Haka’s Sister ......................................... 1
Halo Humor ........................................ 2
Happy Clapper ................................. 186
Hard to Resist .................................. 293
Harve de Grace ................................ 214
Harvestfortheworld (IRE) ................ 102
Heavenly Scat ....................................... 3
Hennyville............................................ 4
Hidden Princess ................................... 5
Hidden Rosie ....................................... 6
Hitch Village .................................... 243
Hitechnoweenie ............................... 248
Holdontoyourdream ......................... 246
Homeschooling .................................... 7
Honey Trap ...................................... 314
Hong Kong Silver ............................. 315

Icon Project ...................................... 308
Imply ................................................... 8
Incarnate Memories .......................... 271
Indexation ............................................ 9
Indian Burn...................................... 278
Israar ................................................ 202
Izshelegal ............................................ 10

Janina ............................................... 272
J. D. Flowers .................................... 286
Jordan’s Henny ................................... 11
J. Quirk ............................................ 194
Just Jenda ......................................... 204
Just Louise ........................................ 235

Kaldera (GER) ................................. 191
Kalima ............................................. 216
Kamakura ......................................... 268
Kitten’s Cardinal ................................. 12
K J Warrior ........................................ 13

Lady Godiva ....................................... 14
Lady Iris ............................................. 15

Lady Is a Lioness .............................. 189
Ladyledue ......................................... 212
Lady Lydie.......................................... 16
Lady of Kyushu .................................. 17
Lastofthsummerwine .......................... 18
Legal Mind ......................................... 19
Life’s a Gamble ................................... 20
Life Starts ........................................... 21
Lightscameraaction............................. 22
Livi Makenzie ..................................... 23
Living the Life (IRE) .......................... 24
Livin Lovin......................................... 25
Love and Laughter ............................ 213
Love Contract .................................. 266
Lovely Girl ......................................... 26
Luminance ......................................... 27

Magical .............................................. 28
Maisie ................................................ 29
Majestically ...................................... 284
Make Amends .................................... 30
Malibu Cove .................................... 192
Mama Yay .......................................... 31
Mambo Fever ..................................... 32
Mamma Kimbo .................................. 33
Marcy Darcy ...................................... 34
Margaret Reay .................................. 257
Marquee Delivery ............................... 35
Masquerade ...................................... 221
Meadow Mystique .............................. 36
Mema ................................................. 37
Metmeyer ........................................... 38
Midnight Union ............................... 260
Mindy Gold ..................................... 184
Minewander ....................................... 39
Mint Condition ................................. 40
Miss Cappy ...................................... 206
Miss Propitious ................................ 254
Miss Puzzle (AUS) ............................ 205
Miss Relentless ................................. 208
Missy Rules ........................................ 41
Molly McGee ..................................... 42
Mon Arch Lass ................................. 299
Mo’s M V P ........................................ 43
Moulin de Mougin ........................... 238
My Chickadee .................................. 283
My Ekati Cat ...................................... 44
My Lady Munnings ............................ 45

Nero’s Pleasure ................................. 313
No Lip Service ................................... 46
Nothing But Heart ............................. 47



Index to Dams

59

Not Unusual .................................... 211

Oatsee .............................................. 215
Occasionally ....................................... 48
One Charming Devil ....................... 227
One More Wild Ride ......................... 49
One More Wish ................................. 50
Orient Moon .................................... 193
Our Khrysty ..................................... 296
Outburst (GB) ................................... 51
Overheated ......................................... 52

Painted Woman .................................. 53
Pay Off  ............................................... 54
Peggy Jane ........................................ 289
Piccadilly Line .................................... 56
Polish a Diamond ............................. 197
Pound Sterling.................................... 57
Premura ............................................. 58
Pretty Much Mine .............................. 59
Princess Adelyn .................................. 60
Private Ensign .................................. 229
Private Gift ....................................... 297
Promise of Spring ............................... 61

Queen of Roses .................................. 62
Queens Plaza .................................... 222
Quick Th inker .................................... 63

Randie’s Legend................................ 218
Re Entry ........................................... 234
Regal Pennant .................................. 219
Ria Munk ......................................... 305
Richetta ............................................ 226
Rich Love ........................................... 64
Ride Me Fast ...................................... 65
Roadtohanna ...................................... 66
Royal Starlight .................................... 67
Royal Story ....................................... 223
Rue de l’Ange ..................................... 68
Runway Rosie .................................... 69

Salary Drive ...................................... 230
Samantha Dillon ................................ 70
Saucy Symphony ................................ 55
Scorecard ............................................ 71
Sea Gift ............................................ 262
Sea of Snow ........................................ 72
Selfl essly ............................................. 73
Serene Sophia ..................................... 74
Sheave .............................................. 273
She’ll Be Right .................................. 251

Shelley Beach (IRE) .......................... 187
Shesacurlinmytoes .............................. 75
She’s a Truckin .................................. 181
Shippy .............................................. 307
Siempre Mi Amor .............................. 76
Silent Candy .................................... 201
Silver Bean ......................................... 77
Simple Surprise ................................ 241
Simply Confection ............................. 78
Siren Serenade .................................. 200
Sittin At the Bar ............................... 276
Skipping ........................................... 220
Sky o’ Blue ......................................... 79
Slewfoundmoney ................................ 80
Smart Policy ..................................... 209
Smooth Path ...................................... 81
Snooze .............................................. 303
Snow .................................................. 82
So Fancy ............................................. 83
Solitary Life ...................................... 256
Sophiano ............................................ 84
Southern Belle .................................. 310
Special Treat ..................................... 304
Speightful Lady ................................ 203
Spin the Bottle ................................. 244
Splashy Kisses ..................................... 85
Starship Warpspeed .......................... 233
Storm West ...................................... 302
Storybook (UAE) ..................... 288, 290
Streak of Luck .................................... 86
Street Interest ..................................... 87
Street Mate ....................................... 267
Successful Slew ................................... 88
Sunday Driver .................................... 89
Super Humor ..................................... 90
Super Saks .......................................... 91
Susie’s Baby ...................................... 287
Sweet Force ........................................ 92
Sweet Kisses........................................ 93

Take Charge Angel ............................. 94
Takin the Plunge .............................. 275
Tapital Gains ...................................... 95
Tea for Two ........................................ 96
Temptress ........................................... 97
Tenafl y ............................................... 98
Th edevil Wearsnada ............................ 99
Th e Giving Tree ................................ 224
Th e Last Meow ................................. 100
Th eperfectvow .................................. 101
Tiz Blu ............................................. 103
Tiz News .......................................... 247



Index to Dams

60

Tonasah ............................................ 104
Toni’s Hollyday ................................ 105
Tread ................................................ 258
Treasure in Heaven ........................... 106
Twinkling ......................................... 107

Ultimate Class .................................. 108
Ultrafl eet .......................................... 319
Undo ................................................ 279
Unicorn Girl .................................... 198
Uniformly Yours ............................... 232

Violent Times ................................... 109

Walking Miracle ............................... 110

Wasabi Girl ...................................... 111
Wembley .......................................... 112
White Hot (IRE) .............................. 225
Wicked Lick ..................................... 113
Wickedly .......................................... 114
Winona ............................................ 115
Wise Strike ....................................... 116
Wrood .............................................. 292

Yearly Report .................................... 242

Zayanna ........................................... 253
Zeenut ............................................. 207



Index to Names

61

Abscond: 256.
A G Indy: 315.
A Mo Reay: 257.
Army Wife: 258.
Australasia: 259.
Awake At Midnyte: 260.
Awesome Flower: 261.

Beautiful Gift: 262.
Bellafi na: 264.
Bellagamba (ARG): 265.
Bella Sofi a: 266.
Bell’s the One: 267.
Be Your Best (IRE): 268.
Bipartisanship (GB): 269.
Blue Stripe (ARG): 316.
Bode’s Dream: 311.
Brooke (CHI): 270.
Byrama (GB): 309.

Cairo Consort: 298.
Cairo Memories: 271.
Cake Baby: 318.
Campanelle (IRE): 272.
Cashmere: 319.
Cathryn Sophia: 273.
Caught Looking: 274.
Chub Wagon: 275.
Cilla: 276.
Cousin Claire: 263.
Crazy Beautiful: 278.
Crystalle: 279.

Diamond Ore: 280.
Donna Veloce: 281.
Dracula: 99.
Dream Lith: 282.
Duchess of Sussex: 310.
Dynamotor: 283.

Ellie’s Smile: 284.
Emro: 285.

Fab Flowers: 286.
Family Way: 287.
Finest Work: 313.
Fiore Di Luna: 43.

Gaelic Tales: 288.
Gamine: 289.
Get On the Bus: 290.
Glass Ceiling: 291.

Going Global (IRE): 292.
Going to Vegas: 293.
Golden Curl: 294.
Golden Principal: 295.
Grace Adler: 296.

Harvestfortheworld (IRE): 202.
Hidden Connection: 185.

Ice Princess: 186.
I Never Say No (IRE): 187.
In Good Spirits: 299.
Invincible Gal (GB): 188.

Jordan’s Leo: 189.
Joyful Cadence: 190.

Kalifornia Queen (GER): 191.
Kalypso: 192.
Kept Waiting: 193.
Kiss the Girl: 244.

Lady Hollywood (GB): 317.
Lady Mystify: 194.
Lady Rocket: 195.
Leggs Galore: 196.
Lemieux: 197.
Lenni Girl: 198.
Livi Makenzie: 199.
Luminance: 200.

Majorette: 201.
Make Mischief: 203.
Miss Alacrity: 204.
Miss Bigly: 205.
Miss Imperial: 206.
Miss Leslie: 207.
Miss Stormy D: 208.
Money Fromheaven: 209.
Monthly: 277.
Mrs. Danvers: 210.
Mucho Unusual: 211.
Mylady Curlin: 212.
Mystique: 28.

Ocean Road (IRE): 213.
Off  the Tracks: 214.
Ononimo: 215.
Onshore (GB): 216.

Paige Anne: 217.
Party Line Vote: 218.



Index to Names

62

Patti’s Regal Song: 219.
Pizza Bianca: 225.
Plum Ali: 220.
Princess Grace: 221.
Private Mission: 297.

Queen Caroline: 222.
Queen Goddess: 223.
Quick (GB): 224.

Rich Love: 226.
Ridingwiththedevil: 227.

Sail By: 183.
Sally’s Curlin: 228.
Salute the Flag: 229.
Saranya: 230.
Secret Oath: 231.
Selfl essly: 232.
Sharp Starr: 184.
Shedaresthedevil: 233.
Sheza Smoke Show: 300.
Shootin Light: 169.
Shotgun Hottie: 234.
Sianara: 235.
Simply Confection: 236.

Slam Dunk: 237.
Sophia Mia: 312.
Special Treat: 303.
Spicer: 238.
Strong Flag: 239.
Summer Promise: 240.
Surprise Attack: 241.

Tapital Gains: 242.
Th e Important One: 243.
Th inking of You: 245.
Tightly Twisted: 246.
Tiz Splendid News: 247.
Tonalist’s Shape: 248.
Tonito’s: 249.
Too Sexy: 250.
Trophy Girl: 302.

Varda: 251.

Wait for Nairobi: 301.
Wembley: 252.
Wicked Whisper: 253.
Wildwood’s Beauty: 254.
Willful Woman: 255.



Index to Covering Sires

63

American Pharoah: 209, 210, 215, 242.
Army Mule: 312.

Candy Ride: 274.
Charlatan: 198, 212, 219, 232, 248, 259, 

280.
Constitution: 244, 285, 301, 319.
Curlin: 187, 218, 253, 309, 311.

Essential Quality: 279, 302.

Good Magic: 226.
Gun Runner: 189, 200, 208, 214, 252, 

261, 273.

Hard Spun: 201.

Into Mischief: 262.

Justify: 245.

Mckinzie: 263.
Medaglia d’Oro: 217, 224, 255.

Mendelssohn: 206, 283.
Munnings: 202, 277.

Not Th is Time: 222, 236, 284.
Nyquist: 237.

Omaha Beach: 286.

Practical Joke: 227.

Quality Road: 289, 295, 318.

Rock Your World: 310.

Silver State: 303.

Tapit: 300.
Tiz the Law: 264, 281.
Twirling Candy: 239.

Uncle Mo: 228, 288.

Wootton Bassett: 216.



Index to Sires of Weanlings

64

American Pharoah: Colts, 127, 151. 
Fillies, 144, 160.

Army Mule: Colt, 307.
Audible: Colts, 119, 156. Fillies, 89, 133.
Authentic: Colts, 11, 86, 99, 113, 116, 

125. Fillies, 43, 81, 117.

Bernardini: Filly, 123.
Bolt d’Oro: Colts, 19, 29, 121. Filly, 79.
Brody’s Cause: Colt, 92.

Cairo Prince: Filly, 6.
Caracaro: Filly, 177.
Caravaggio: Colt, 26. Fillies, 4, 136.
Catalina Cruiser: Colts, 32, 55.
City of Light: Colts, 158, 169.
Complexity: Fillies, 74, 129, 306.
Constitution: Colt, 308. Filly, 132.
Copper Bullet: Filly, 15.
Curlin: Colt, 90.

Daredevil: Fillies, 140, 155.

Game Winner: Colts, 45, 70. Fillies, 7, 
105, 167, 174.

Gift Box: Filly, 100.
Girvin: Colt, 13. Filly, 134.
Global Campaign: Colts, 23, 36, 161. 

Fillies, 1, 115, 118.
Good Magic: Filly, 64.
Gun Runner: Colts, 48, 153. Fillies, 31, 

97, 168.

Higher Power: Colt, 141. Fillies, 149, 
154.

Honor A. P.: Colt, 98.

Improbable: Colts, 54, 163. Filly, 103.
Instagrand: Colts, 47, 84, 106. Fillies, 

114, 142.
Instilled Regard: Filly, 40.
Into Mischief: Colts, 2, 14, 93, 102.

Jimmy Creed: Colt, 110. Filly, 176.
Justify: Colts, 17, 24, 112, 131, 157. 

Fillies, 22, 72, 91, 159, 166.

Kantharos: Colts, 35, 305.

Laoban: Fillies, 73, 138.
Liam’s Map: Colt, 120. Fillies, 9, 41, 162.

Maclean’s Music: Colts, 30, 147. Fillies, 
107, 143.

Maximum Security: Colt, 175.
Maximus Mischief: Fillies, 59, 137.
Mckinzie: Colts, 94, 109, 145, 179. 

Fillies, 25, 164.
Medaglia d’Oro: Colt, 87. Filly, 28.
Mendelssohn: Colts, 101, 122.
Midshipman: Colt, 60.
Mitole: Colts, 124, 152.
More Th an Ready: Colt, 69. Filly, 88.
Munnings: Colts, 3, 39, 52, 104, 180. 

Fillies, 50, 51, 56, 126.

Not Th is Time: Colts, 33, 148, 181. 
Fillies, 37, 57, 58, 66, 173.

Omaha Beach: Colts, 83, 96, 111, 139. 
Fillies, 108, 170.

Outwork: Filly, 304.

Practical Joke: Colt, 20. Fillies, 8, 65.

Quality Road: Colt, 150.

Sharp Azteca: Filly, 67.
Spun to Run: Colts, 12, 63.

Take Charge Indy: Colts, 44, 75. Filly, 16.
Tapit: Colt, 38. Filly, 27.
Th ousand Words: Fillies, 5, 10, 53.
Tiz the Law: Colts, 21, 46, 61, 135. 

Fillies, 34, 165.
Tom’s d’Etat: Filly, 76.
Twirling Candy: Colt, 172. Filly, 320.

Uncle Mo: Colts, 18, 80. Fillies, 95, 128.
Unifi ed: Colt, 49.
Union Rags: Fillies, 78, 130.

Vekoma: Colt, 71. Fillies, 42, 82, 314.
Vino Rosso: Colt, 77.
Volatile: Colt, 178. Fillies, 85, 146, 171.

War of Will: Colt, 68. Filly, 62.



Index to Barns

65

 1 BROOKDALE SALES ................................................168 F GUN RUNNER
 1 BROOKDALE SALES ................................................246 M HARD SPUN
 1 DENALI STUD ............................................................85 F VOLATILE
 1 DENALI STUD ..........................................................165 F TIZ THE LAW
 1 DENALI STUD ..........................................................239 M STRONG MANDATE
 1 DENALI STUD ..........................................................253 M LIAM’S MAP
 1 DENALI STUD ..........................................................278 F LIAM’S MAP
 1 DENALI STUD ..........................................................302 M WARRIOR’S REWARD
 1 LANE’S END ...............................................................55 C CATALINA CRUISER
 1 LANE’S END .............................................................142 F INSTAGRAND
 1 LANE’S END .............................................................167 F GAME WINNER
 1 LANE’S END .............................................................279 M PALACE MALICE
 1 LANE’S END .............................................................308 C CONSTITUTION
 1 LANE’S END .............................................................309 M BYRON
 1 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...............................3 C MUNNINGS
 1 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .............................20 C PRACTICAL JOKE
 1 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .............................33 C NOT THIS TIME
 1 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .............................37 F NOT THIS TIME
 1 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .............................57 F NOT THIS TIME
 1 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .............................66 F NOT THIS TIME
 1 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .............................69 C MORE THAN READY
 1 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .............................74 F COMPLEXITY
 1 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .............................76 F TOM’S D’ETAT
 1 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .............................78 F UNION RAGS
 1 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .............................86 C AUTHENTIC
 1 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .............................93 C INTO MISCHIEF
 1 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .............................95 F UNCLE MO
 1 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................106 C INSTAGRAND
 1 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................113 C AUTHENTIC
 1 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................116 C AUTHENTIC
 1 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................118 F GLOBAL CAMPAIGN
 1 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................121 C BOLT D’ORO
 1 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................125 C AUTHENTIC
 1 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................130 F UNION RAGS
 1 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................145 C MCKINZIE
 1 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................157 C JUSTIFY
 1 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................172 C TWIRLING CANDY
 2 BLUEGRASS T’BRED SERVICES, INC. .....................9 F LIAM’S MAP
 2 BLUEGRASS T’BRED SERVICES, INC. ...................30 C MACLEAN’S MUSIC
 2 BLUEGRASS T’BRED SERVICES, INC. ...................41 F LIAM’S MAP
 2 BLUEGRASS T’BRED SERVICES, INC. .................170 F OMAHA BEACH
 2 BLUEGRASS T’BRED SERVICES, INC. .................222 M BLAME
 2 BLUEGRASS T’BRED SERVICES, INC. .................265 M GRAND REWARD
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................190 F RUNHAPPY
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................194 F BERNARDINI
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................197 F NYQUIST
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................205 M GEMOLOGIST
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................210 M TAPIT
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................221 M KARAKONTIE (JPN)
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................229 F CURLIN
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................230 F THE FACTOR
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................234 F GUN RUNNER
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................236 M CANDY RIDE (ARG)
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................241 F GUN RUNNER
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................242 M TAPIT
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................245 F AMERICAN PHAROAH



Index to Barns

66

 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................247 F MACLEAN’S MUSIC
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................255 F NYQUIST
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................256 M BLAME
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................257 F UNCLE MO
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................261 M FLOWER ALLEY
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................266 F AWESOME PATRIOT
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................267 M MAJESTICPERFECTION
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................269 F BATED BREATH
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................275 M HEY CHUB
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................276 F CALIFORNIA CHROME
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................280 F TAPIT
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................293 M GOLDENCENTS
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................294 M CURLIN
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................299 M GHOSTZAPPER
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................300 M WILKO
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................315 M TAKE CHARGE INDY
 2 TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY ...........................316 M EQUAL STRIPES
 3 BACCARI BLOODSTOCK LLC ..............................219 M UNBRIDLED’S SONG
 3 BEDOUIN BLOODSTOCK .........................................2 C INTO MISCHIEF
 3 BEDOUIN BLOODSTOCK .....................................248 M TONALIST
 3 BEDOUIN BLOODSTOCK .....................................295 M CONSTITUTION
 3 BLAKE-ALBINA T’BRED SERVICES LLC..............214 M CURLIN
 3 BRIDIE HARRISON ...................................................28 F MEDAGLIA D’ORO
 3 BRIDIE HARRISON ...................................................98 C HONOR A. P.
 3 BRIDIE HARRISON .................................................175 C MAXIMUM SECURITY
 3 HARTWELL FARM ...................................................301 F CARPE DIEM
 3 HIDDEN BROOK .....................................................183 F ASTERN (AUS)
 3 HIDDEN BROOK .....................................................185 F CONNECT
 3 INDIAN CREEK ........................................................188 F INVINCIBLE SPIRIT
 3 INDIAN CREEK ........................................................237 M INTO MISCHIEF
 3 INDIAN CREEK ........................................................238 F QUALITY ROAD
 3 INDIAN CREEK ........................................................268 F MUHAARAR
 3 KINGSWOOD FARM ...............................................249 F BLAME
 3 KINGSWOOD FARM ...............................................260 F NYQUIST
 3 KINGSWOOD FARM ...............................................290 F UNCLE MO
 3 SCOTT MALLORY .....................................................22 F JUSTIFY
 3 SCOTT MALLORY ...................................................100 F GIFT BOX
 3 SCOTT MALLORY ...................................................147 C MACLEAN’S MUSIC
 3 SCOTT MALLORY ...................................................151 C AMERICAN PHAROAH
 3 WARRENDALE SALES .............................................112 C JUSTIFY
 3 WARRENDALE SALES .............................................181 C NOT THIS TIME
 3 WARRENDALE SALES .............................................252 M BERNARDINI
 4 FOUR STAR SALES .......................................................4 F CARAVAGGIO
 4 FOUR STAR SALES .....................................................18 C UNCLE MO
 4 FOUR STAR SALES .....................................................23 C GLOBAL CAMPAIGN
 4 FOUR STAR SALES .....................................................44 C TAKE CHARGE INDY
 4 FOUR STAR SALES .....................................................52 C MUNNINGS
 4 FOUR STAR SALES .....................................................54 C IMPROBABLE
 4 FOUR STAR SALES .....................................................89 F AUDIBLE
 4 FOUR STAR SALES .....................................................96 C OMAHA BEACH
 4 FOUR STAR SALES ...................................................199 M MACHO UNO
 4 HILL ‘N’ DALE AT XALAPA ....................................198 F CANDY RIDE (ARG)
 4 HILL ‘N’ DALE AT XALAPA ....................................211 M MUCHO MACHO MAN
 4 HILL ‘N’ DALE AT XALAPA ....................................212 M CURLIN
 4 HILL ‘N’ DALE AT XALAPA ....................................228 M CURLIN
 4 HILL ‘N’ DALE AT XALAPA ....................................240 F UNCLE MO



Index to Barns

67

 4 HILL ‘N’ DALE AT XALAPA ....................................243 M MAJESTIC CITY
 4 HILL ‘N’ DALE AT XALAPA ....................................251 F DISTORTED HUMOR
 4 HILL ‘N’ DALE AT XALAPA ....................................259 F SKY KINGDOM
 4 HILL ‘N’ DALE AT XALAPA ....................................262 F MEDAGLIA D’ORO
 4 HILL ‘N’ DALE AT XALAPA ....................................289 M INTO MISCHIEF
 4 HILL ‘N’ DALE AT XALAPA ....................................296 F CURLIN
 4 HILL ‘N’ DALE AT XALAPA ....................................297 F INTO MISCHIEF
 4 HILL ‘N’ DALE AT XALAPA ....................................307 C ARMY MULE
 4 STONERIGGS FARM ...................................................7 F GAME WINNER
 4 STONERIGGS FARM ...............................................109 C MCKINZIE
 4 STONERIGGS FARM ...............................................209 M MUNNINGS
 4 STONERIGGS FARM ...............................................215 F HARD SPUN
 4 STUART MORRIS.......................................................29 C BOLT D’ORO
 4 STUART MORRIS.......................................................40 F INSTILLED REGARD
 4 STUART MORRIS.......................................................48 C GUN RUNNER
 4 STUART MORRIS.......................................................87 C MEDAGLIA D’ORO
 4 STUART MORRIS.....................................................163 C IMPROBABLE
 4 STUART MORRIS.....................................................171 F VOLATILE
 4 STUART MORRIS.....................................................284 M TAPIT
 4 STUART MORRIS.....................................................286 M LEWIS MICHAEL
 4 STUART MORRIS.....................................................312 M PIONEEROF THE NILE
 4 STUART MORRIS.....................................................314 F VEKOMA
 5 PARAMOUNT SALES .................................................34 F TIZ THE LAW
 5 PARAMOUNT SALES .................................................45 C GAME WINNER
 5 PARAMOUNT SALES .................................................50 F MUNNINGS
 5 PARAMOUNT SALES .................................................58 F NOT THIS TIME
 5 PARAMOUNT SALES .................................................65 F PRACTICAL JOKE
 5 PARAMOUNT SALES .................................................80 C UNCLE MO
 5 PARAMOUNT SALES .................................................82 F VEKOMA
 5 PARAMOUNT SALES .................................................83 C OMAHA BEACH
 5 PARAMOUNT SALES ...............................................105 F GAME WINNER
 5 PARAMOUNT SALES ...............................................110 C JIMMY CREED
 5 PARAMOUNT SALES ...............................................117 F AUTHENTIC
 5 PARAMOUNT SALES ...............................................126 F MUNNINGS
 5 PARAMOUNT SALES ...............................................162 F LIAM’S MAP
 5 PARAMOUNT SALES ...............................................176 F JIMMY CREED
 5 PARAMOUNT SALES ...............................................178 C VOLATILE
 5 PARAMOUNT SALES ...............................................189 F MALIBU MOON
 5 PARAMOUNT SALES ...............................................254 M KANTHAROS
 5 PARAMOUNT SALES ...............................................291 M CONSTITUTION
 5 PARAMOUNT SALES ...............................................303 M CANDY RIDE (ARG)
 5 PARAMOUNT SALES ...............................................304 F OUTWORK
 5 PARAMOUNT SALES ...............................................313 F OUTWORK
 5 VINERY SALES ............................................................17 C JUSTIFY
 5 VINERY SALES ............................................................19 C BOLT D’ORO
 5 VINERY SALES ............................................................32 C CATALINA CRUISER
 5 VINERY SALES ............................................................35 C KANTHAROS
 5 VINERY SALES ............................................................36 C GLOBAL CAMPAIGN
 5 VINERY SALES ............................................................46 C TIZ THE LAW
 5 VINERY SALES ............................................................62 F WAR OF WILL
 5 VINERY SALES ............................................................64 F GOOD MAGIC
 5 VINERY SALES ............................................................71 C VEKOMA
 5 VINERY SALES ............................................................90 C CURLIN
 5 VINERY SALES ..........................................................107 F MACLEAN’S MUSIC
 5 VINERY SALES ..........................................................115 F GLOBAL CAMPAIGN
 5 VINERY SALES ..........................................................119 C AUDIBLE



Index to Barns

68

 5 VINERY SALES ..........................................................141 C HIGHER POWER
 5 VINERY SALES ..........................................................152 C MITOLE
 5 VINERY SALES ..........................................................154 F HIGHER POWER
 5 VINERY SALES ..........................................................180 C MUNNINGS
 5 VINERY SALES ..........................................................187 M NO NAY NEVER
 5 VINERY SALES ..........................................................224 M OLYMPIC GLORY (IRE)
 5 VINERY SALES ..........................................................226 M NOT FOR LOVE
 5 VINERY SALES ..........................................................263 M EXCHANGE RATE
 6 BALDWIN BLOODSTOCK .......................................53 F THOUSAND WORDS
 6 BALDWIN BLOODSTOCK .....................................108 F OMAHA BEACH
 6 BALDWIN BLOODSTOCK .....................................144 F AMERICAN PHAROAH
 6 BALDWIN BLOODSTOCK .....................................310 M PALACE MALICE
 6 FRANKFORT PARK FARM ..........................................1 F GLOBAL CAMPAIGN
 6 FRANKFORT PARK FARM ........................................12 C SPUN TO RUN
 6 FRANKFORT PARK FARM ........................................16 F TAKE CHARGE INDY
 6 FRANKFORT PARK FARM ........................................49 C UNIFIED
 6 FRANKFORT PARK FARM ........................................72 F JUSTIFY
 6 FRANKFORT PARK FARM ........................................92 C BRODY’S CAUSE
 6 FRANKFORT PARK FARM ......................................137 F MAXIMUS MISCHIEF
 6 FRANKFORT PARK FARM ......................................140 F DAREDEVIL
 6 FRANKFORT PARK FARM ......................................148 C NOT THIS TIME
 6 FRANKFORT PARK FARM ......................................174 F GAME WINNER
 6 FRANKFORT PARK FARM ......................................298 F CAIRO PRINCE
 6 GAINESWAY ................................................................27 F TAPIT
 6 GAINESWAY ................................................................38 C TAPIT
 6 GAINESWAY ................................................................77 C VINO ROSSO
 6 GAINESWAY ................................................................94 C MCKINZIE
 6 GAINESWAY ..............................................................114 F INSTAGRAND
 6 GAINESWAY ..............................................................177 F CARACARO
 6 GAINESWAY ..............................................................192 F BRODY’S CAUSE
 6 GAINESWAY ..............................................................200 M TALE OF THE CAT
 6 GAINESWAY ..............................................................208 M TAPIZAR
 6 GAINESWAY ..............................................................216 M SEA THE STARS
 6 GAINESWAY ..............................................................270 M NO NAY NEVER
 6 GAINESWAY ..............................................................271 F CAIRO PRINCE
 6 GAINESWAY ..............................................................273 M STREET BOSS
 6 GAINESWAY ..............................................................319 M COWBOY CAL
 6 GAINESWAY ..............................................................320 F TWIRLING CANDY
 6 WAR HORSE PLACE LLC ........................................227 M CANDY RIDE (ARG)
 6 WYNNSTAY SALES .....................................................79 F BOLT D’ORO
 6 WYNNSTAY SALES ...................................................101 C MENDELSSOHN
 6 WYNNSTAY SALES ...................................................122 C MENDELSSOHN
 6 WYNNSTAY SALES ...................................................146 F VOLATILE
 6 WYNNSTAY SALES ...................................................164 F MCKINZIE
 6 WYNNSTAY SALES ...................................................173 F NOT THIS TIME
 6 WYNNSTAY SALES ...................................................179 C MCKINZIE
 7 ALLIANCE SALES AGENCY ........................................6 F CAIRO PRINCE
 7 ALLIANCE SALES AGENCY ......................................11 C AUTHENTIC
 7 ALLIANCE SALES AGENCY ......................................26 C CARAVAGGIO
 7 ALLIANCE SALES AGENCY ......................................84 C INSTAGRAND
 7 BALLYSAX BLOODSTOCK .........................................8 F PRACTICAL JOKE
 7 BALLYSAX BLOODSTOCK .......................................15 F COPPER BULLET
 7 BALLYSAX BLOODSTOCK .......................................24 C JUSTIFY
 7 BALLYSAX BLOODSTOCK .......................................60 C MIDSHIPMAN
 7 BALLYSAX BLOODSTOCK .......................................75 C TAKE CHARGE INDY
 7 BALLYSAX BLOODSTOCK .......................................81 F AUTHENTIC



Index to Barns

69

 7 BALLYSAX BLOODSTOCK .....................................102 C INTO MISCHIEF
 7 BALLYSAX BLOODSTOCK .....................................103 F IMPROBABLE
 7 BALLYSAX BLOODSTOCK .....................................131 C JUSTIFY
 7 BALLYSAX BLOODSTOCK .....................................155 F DAREDEVIL
 7 BALLYSAX BLOODSTOCK .....................................156 C AUDIBLE
 7 BALLYSAX BLOODSTOCK .....................................166 F JUSTIFY
 7 BALLYSAX BLOODSTOCK .....................................202 M SO YOU THINK (NZ)
 7 BALLYSAX BLOODSTOCK .....................................218 F TIZNOW
 7 BALLYSAX BLOODSTOCK .....................................223 F EMPIRE MAKER
 7 EATON SALES .............................................................43 F AUTHENTIC
 7 EATON SALES ...........................................................128 F UNCLE MO
 7 EATON SALES ...........................................................143 F MACLEAN’S MUSIC
 7 EATON SALES ...........................................................150 C QUALITY ROAD
 7 EATON SALES ...........................................................153 C GUN RUNNER
 7 EATON SALES ...........................................................159 F JUSTIFY
 7 EATON SALES ...........................................................186 M PALACE MALICE
 7 EATON SALES ...........................................................204 F MUNNINGS
 7 EATON SALES ...........................................................264 M QUALITY ROAD
 7 EATON SALES ...........................................................272 F KODIAC
 7 EATON SALES ...........................................................281 M UNCLE MO
 7 EATON SALES ...........................................................288 M GIANT’S CAUSEWAY
 7 LITTLE’S BLOODSTOCK .........................................21 C TIZ THE LAW
 7 PETER SHEPPELL T’BREDS .....................................59 F MAXIMUS MISCHIEF
 7 PETER SHEPPELL T’BREDS ...................................111 C OMAHA BEACH
 7 PETER SHEPPELL T’BREDS ...................................129 F COMPLEXITY
 8 BLUEWATER SALES LLC ..........................................14 C INTO MISCHIEF
 8 BLUEWATER SALES LLC ..........................................63 C SPUN TO RUN
 8 BLUEWATER SALES LLC ........................................136 F CARAVAGGIO
 8 BLUEWATER SALES LLC ........................................201 M WILL TAKE CHARGE
 8 BLUEWATER SALES LLC ........................................203 F INTO MISCHIEF
 8 BLUEWATER SALES LLC ........................................231 F ARROGATE
 8 BLUEWATER SALES LLC ........................................244 M INTO MISCHIEF
 8 BLUEWATER SALES LLC ........................................258 F DECLARATION OF WAR
 8 BLUEWATER SALES LLC ........................................282 F MEDAGLIA D’ORO
 8 BTE STABLES ................................................................5 F THOUSAND WORDS
 8 BUCKLAND SALES ....................................................10 F THOUSAND WORDS
 8 BUCKLAND SALES ....................................................67 F SHARP AZTECA
 8 BUCKLAND SALES ....................................................88 F MORE THAN READY
 8 BUCKLAND SALES ..................................................149 F HIGHER POWER
 8 BUCKLAND SALES ..................................................161 C GLOBAL CAMPAIGN
 8 DARBY DAN FARM....................................................56 F MUNNINGS
 8 DARBY DAN FARM....................................................99 C AUTHENTIC
 8 DARBY DAN FARM..................................................120 C LIAM’S MAP
 8 DARBY DAN FARM..................................................123 F BERNARDINI
 8 DARBY DAN FARM..................................................138 F LAOBAN
 8 DARBY DAN FARM..................................................158 C CITY OF LIGHT
 8 LEDGELANDS LLC ..................................................133 F AUDIBLE
 8 POPE MCLEAN ...........................................................61 C TIZ THE LAW
 8 POPE MCLEAN .........................................................206 M MACLEAN’S MUSIC
 8 POPE MCLEAN .........................................................283 M DYNAFORMER
 8 ST GEORGE SALES ....................................................13 C GIRVIN
 8 ST GEORGE SALES ....................................................70 C GAME WINNER
 8 ST GEORGE SALES ....................................................91 F JUSTIFY
 8 ST GEORGE SALES ..................................................124 C MITOLE
 8 ST GEORGE SALES ..................................................132 F CONSTITUTION
 8 ST GEORGE SALES ..................................................134 F GIRVIN



Index to Barns

70

 8 ST GEORGE SALES ..................................................169 C CITY OF LIGHT
 8 ST GEORGE SALES ..................................................305 C KANTHAROS
 8 ST GEORGE SALES ..................................................306 F COMPLEXITY
 8 ST GEORGE SALES ..................................................317 F HAVANA GREY (GB)
 8 THE NEW HILL FARM ..............................................31 F GUN RUNNER
 9 BLANDFORD STUD ................................................217 M TAKE CHARGE INDY
 9 BURLESON FARMS .................................................196 M BAYERN
 9 BURLESON FARMS .................................................318 M STORMY ATLANTIC
 9 CARA BLOODSTOCK .............................................160 F AMERICAN PHAROAH
 9 ELITE ...........................................................................73 F LAOBAN
 9 ELITE ...........................................................................97 F GUN RUNNER
 9 ELITE .........................................................................191 M LOPE DE VEGA
 9 ELITE .........................................................................193 M BROKEN VOW
 9 ELITE .........................................................................195 M TALE OF THE CAT
 9 ELITE .........................................................................207 F PAYNTER
 9 ELITE .........................................................................220 F FIRST SAMURAI
 9 ELITE .........................................................................225 F FASTNET ROCK
 9 ELITE .........................................................................232 M MORE THAN READY
 9 ELITE .........................................................................235 F MALIBU MOON
 9 ELITE .........................................................................250 M QUALITY ROAD
 9 ELITE .........................................................................274 F SUPER SAVER
 9 ELITE .........................................................................285 F POINT OF ENTRY
 9 ELITE .........................................................................292 F MEHMAS (IRE)
 9 HIGHGATE SALES .....................................................39 C MUNNINGS
 9 HIGHGATE SALES ...................................................104 C MUNNINGS
 9 HIGHGATE SALES ...................................................311 M BODEMEISTER
 9 HUNTER VALLEY FARM ..........................................51 F MUNNINGS
 9 HUNTER VALLEY FARM ........................................127 C AMERICAN PHAROAH
 9 HUNTER VALLEY FARM ........................................135 C TIZ THE LAW
 9 HUNTER VALLEY FARM ........................................184 M MUNNINGS
 9 HUNTER VALLEY FARM ........................................213 F AUSTRALIA
 9 HUNTER VALLEY FARM ........................................233 M DAREDEVIL
 9 HUNTER VALLEY FARM ........................................277 M MALIBU MOON
 9 HUNTER VALLEY FARM ........................................287 M UNCLE MO
 9 LEGACY BLOODSTOCK ..........................................42 F VEKOMA
 9 LEGACY BLOODSTOCK ........................................139 C OMAHA BEACH
 9 MICHAEL DOWD ......................................................68 C WAR OF WILL
 9 ROSILYN POLAN .......................................................25 F MCKINZIE
 9 TERRAZAS T’BREDS LLC .........................................47 C INSTAGRAND



Index to State or Country Bred
(Weanlings Only)

71

FLORIDA 13 99 108 134 150 314

IOWA 101

INDIANA 100

KENTUCKY 1 2 3 5 6 7 10
 11 12 14 15 16 17 18
 19 21 22 23 24 25 26
 27 28 29 31 32 33 35
 36 37 38 39 40 42 44
 45 46 47 49 50 51 53
 54 55 56 57 58 61 62
 63 64 65 66 67 68 69
 70 71 72 73 74 75 76
 77 78 79 80 81 83 84
 85 86 88 89 90 91 92
 93 94 97 98 102 103 104
 105 106 107 109 110 113 114
 115 116 119 120 122 123 124
 125 126 127 128 130 131 132
 133 135 137 138 140 141 142
 143 144 145 146 147 148 149
 151 153 154 157 158 159 160
 161 162 164 165 166 167 168
 169 172 173 174 175 176 177
 178 179 180 304 305 307 308
 320

LOUISIANA 171

MARYLAND 9 30 41 170

NEW YORK 4 34 43 52 82 96 117
 139 152 163 181

OHIO 59 60 111 129

ONTARIO 306

PENNSYLVANIA 8 20 95 112 118 121 136
 155

TEXAS 156

VIRGINIA 48 87


